On 18 June 2014, the Annual General Meeting of the Company decided that the Board of Directors is authorized, at any time until 18
June 2016, to increase the share capital by a maximum amount of CHF 1’980’000 by issuing up to 198’000’000 registered shares to be
fully paid up with a par value of CHF 0.01 each. This decision superseded previous decisions regarding authorized share capital.

10.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of TMX as at 30 June 2015 was CHF 490’536.21 (TEUR []) (31 December 2014: CHF 490’536.21 (TEUR
408)), consisting of 49’053’621 (31 December 2014: 49’053’621) registered shares with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, of which
25’000’000 (31 December 2014: 25’000’000) to be used for share options for members of the Board of Directors and Executive
Management, 9’359’491 (31 December 2014: 9’359’491) to be used for share options for employees and consultants and 292’000’000
(31 December 2014: 14’694’130) to be used for the exercise of conversion option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or
similar debt instruments issued by the Company.

10.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to the company:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

PIERREL S.p.A. 209'484'383   32.0% 221'484'383   33.8%

FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 209'389'206   32.0% 209'389'206   32.0%

Others 235'770'063   36.0% 223'770'063   34.2%

Total shares 654'643'652   100.0% 654'643'652   100.0%

 30.06.2015  31.12.2014

 Page 13 of 14

11 Borrowings

In June 2015 management of the Group renegotiated the loan from Banca Popolare die Milano (TEUR 2’275) which expired in
September 2014 and was classified as current borrowings at 31 December 2014.

During the next 6 years, 60% of the new loan of TEUR 2’275 will have to be repaid in accordance with a pre-defined repayment
schedule. The loan expires on 31 December 2021. Interest is based on 3 months Euribor plus 4%.

As at 30 June 2015, of the remaining loan of TEUR 2,225, TEUR 2’035 is classified as non-current borrowings and TEUR 190 as current
borrowings.

There were no other significant changes to borrowings compared to year end 2014.